

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

THOMAS E. CREECH,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF IDAHO,

Respondent.

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Idaho Supreme Court

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

**CAPITAL CASE**

---

**Jonah J. Horwitz**  
*Counsel of Record*  
FEDERAL DEFENDER SERVICES OF IDAHO, INC.  
702 West Idaho Street, Suite 900  
Boise, Idaho 83702  
[Jonah\\_Horwitz@fd.org](mailto:Jonah_Horwitz@fd.org)  
208-331-5530

**Garth S. McCarty**  
**Ian H. Thomson**  
Office of Idaho State Appellate Public Defender  
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570  
Boise, Idaho 83702  
208-334-2712

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**CAPITAL CASE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CAPITAL CASE.....	i
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
APPENDICES.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISIDCTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	4
I. <i>Resweber</i> tarnishes the Court's legacy.....	5
II. <i>Resweber</i> is impeding the development of the law.....	11
III.    This case is an ideal vehicle for revisiting <i>Resweber</i> . .....	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

## APPENDICES

APPENDIX A:	Opinion Idaho Supreme Court, Case No. 52327 Nov. 5, 2024.....	App. 001–018
APPENDIX B:	Memorandum Decision and Order On Motion for Summary Dismissal Ada County District Court, No. CV01-24-4845 Sept. 5, 2024.....	App. 019–033
APPENDIX C:	Order Denying Motion to Reconsider Ada County District Court, No. CV01-24-4845 Oct. 16, 2024.....	App. 034–039
APPENDIX D:	Petition for Post-Conviction Relief [without exhibits] Ada County District Court, No. CV01-24-4845 Mar. 18, 2024.....	App. 040–060
APPENDIX E:	Petitioner’s Response to State’s Motion for Summary Disposition Ada County District Court, No. CV01-24-4845 Aug. 1, 2024 .....	App. 061–077
APPENDIX F:	Respondent’s Brief Idaho Supreme Court, Case No. 52327 Oct. 24, 2024.....	App. 078–109

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### U.S. Supreme Court Opinions

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	14
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977) .....	14
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 .....	10–11
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014) .....	15
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 588 U.S. 284 (2019) .....	5–6
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986) .....	14
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	16
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) .....	16–17
<i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890) .....	13
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008) .....	14
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944) .....	11
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Francis v. Resweber</i> , 329 U.S. 459 (1947) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	6
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996) .....	10
<i>Peede v. Jones</i> , 585 U.S. 1025 (2018) .....	17
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896) .....	11
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962) .....	i, 10
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	5
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President and Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023) .....	11
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975) .....	6
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958) .....	i, 14
<i>United States v. Briggs</i> , 592 U.S. 69 (2020) .....	14–15
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986) .....	12
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976) .....	7

### Lower Federal Court Opinions

<i>Broom v. Shoop</i> , 963 F.3d 500 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	12
<i>Creech v. Richardson</i> , 59 F.4th 372 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	1, 2, 3
<i>Smith v. Hamm</i> , No. 2:22-cv-497, 2023 WL 4353143 (M.D. Ala. July 5, 2023) .....	13–14

## **Federal Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. VIII .....	1
-------------------------------	---

## **Federal Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	16

## **State Cases**

<i>Creech v. State</i> , 558 P.3d 723 (Idaho 2024) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rauudebaugh v. State</i> , 21 P.3d 924 (Idaho 2001) .....	19
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 396 So.3d 400 (Ala. Crim. App. 2023) .....	12, 16
<i>State v. Broom</i> , 51 N.E.3d 620 (Ohio 2016) .....	5, 6, 7, 9

## **Secondary Sources**

Arthur Selwyn Miller, <i>A “Capacity for Outrage”: The Judicial Odyssey of J. Skelly Wright</i> (Greenwood Press 1984) .....	8
Arthur S. Miller & Jeffrey H. Bowman, <i>“Slow Dance on the Killing Ground”: The Willie Francis Case Revisited</i> , 32 DePaul L. Rev. 1 (1982) .....	6–7, 9
Arthur S. Miller & Jeffrey H. Bowman, <i>Death by Installments</i> (Greenwood Press 1988) .....	5, 6, 8
Deborah W. Denno, <i>When Willie Francis Died: The “Disturbing” Story Behind One of the Eighth Amendment’s Most Enduring Standards of Risk, Death Penalty Stories</i> (2009) .....	6, 12, 15
Eric L. Muller, <i>12/7 and 9/11: War, Liberties, and the Lessons of History</i> , 104 W. Va. L. Rev. 571 (2002) .....	11–12
Z. Payvand Ahdout, <i>Direct Collateral Review</i> , 121 Colum. L. Rev. 159 (2021) .....	17
